

TOWN OF WEST SENECA



Engineering Department

TOWN SUPERVISOR
Gary A. Dickson

TOWN COUNCIL
Robert J. Breidenstein
Joseph J. Cantafio
Susan K. Kims
Jeffrey A. Piekarec

May 5, 2022

Honorable Town Board
Town of West Seneca

**Re: Award of Contract -Wastewater System Improvements – Plant 5 Flowmetering Project
– Contract 1 General**

On Wednesday, April 20, 2022 at 2:00 p.m. local time, the Town of West Seneca received one (1) bid for the above referenced project. The bidder is Kandey Company, Inc., in the Total Bid Amount of \$2,986,089.00 (Total Lump Sum Bid Items – \$1,090,000.00 + Total Unit Price Bid Items - \$1,772,089.00, and General Contingency Allowance – \$125,000.00), contingent upon the availability of project funding and review by the Town’s legal counsel.

We have reviewed the qualifications and experience of the low bidder for the above-referenced project, Kandey Company, Inc., and have found they have performed similar work acceptably. We, therefore, recommend that the Town Board award the bid of the Wastewater System Improvements – Plant 5 Flowmetering Project in the total bid amount of \$2,986,089.00.

Very truly yours,

Steven R. Tanner, P.E
Town Engineer

285 Delaware Avenue, Suite 500
Buffalo, New York 14202
United States
www.ghd.com



Our ref: 11214180

April 22, 2022

Steve Tanner
Town of West Seneca
1250 Union Road
West Seneca, NY 14224

Town of West Seneca – Wastewater System Improvements – Plant 5 Flowmetering Project – Contract No. 1 – General – Recommendation of Award

Dear Mr. Tanner:

On Wednesday, April 20, 2022 at 2:00 p.m. local time, the Town of West Seneca received one (1) bid for the above-referenced project. The bids were as follows:

Bidder	Total Amount Lump Sum Bid Items	Total Amount Unit Price Bid Items	General Contingency Allowance	Grand Total Lump Sum Items + Unit Price Items + General Contingency Allowance
Kandey Company, Inc.	\$1,090,000.00	\$1,772,089.00	\$125,000.00	\$2,987,089.00

We have enclosed one copy of the bid tabulation for your information.

We have reviewed the qualifications and experience of the low bidder for the above-referenced project, Kandey Company, Inc., and have found they have performed similar work acceptably. We, therefore, recommend award of the Wastewater System Improvements – Plant 5 Flowmetering Project to Kandey Company, Inc., in the Total Bid Amount of \$2,986,089.00 (Total Lump Sum Bid Items – \$1,090,000.00 + Total Unit Price Bid Items - \$1,772,089.00, and General Contingency Allowance – \$125,000.00), contingent upon the availability of project funding and review by the Town's legal counsel.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please advise.

Regards

Daniel J. Kolkmann
Senior Construction Administrator

716-362-8807
daniel.kolkmann@ghd.com

DJK/snb

Encl.

Copy to: Bid Tabulation

Paul McGarvey, PE – GHD
Edward Bradfuhrer – GHD
File: iConnect – 11214180

TABULATION OF BIDS

OWNER
 TOWN OF WEST SENECA
 ERIE COUTY, NEW YORK
PROJECT
 WASTEWATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS
 PLANT 5 FLOWMETERING PROJECT
 CONTRACT NO. 1 - GENERAL

ENGINEER
 GHD CONSULTING SERVICES INC.
 285 DELAWARE AVENUE, SUITE 500
 BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202

DATE ADVERTISED: 3/24/2022
 DATE OPENED: 4/20/2022
 DATE TABULATED: 4/21/2022
 TABULATED BY: SNB

PROJECT NO. 11214180

BIDDER'S NAME:			KANDEY COMPANY, INC.		NO ADDITIONAL BIDS RECEIVED	
ADDRESS:			19 RANSIER DRIVE WEST SENECA, NY 14224			
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	BID UNITS	PRICE PER UNIT	AMOUNT BID		
LUMP SUM ITEMS						
1	A-1 - MOBILIZATION/DEMobilIZATION	1 LS	\$585,000.00	\$585,000.00		
2	A-2 - NEW FLOWMETERING STRUCTURE	1 LS	\$325,000.00	\$325,000.00		
3	A-3 - MODIFICATION TO THE EXISTING DIVERGENCE STRUCTURE	1 LS	\$155,000.00	\$155,000.00		
4	A-4 - ABANDONMENT OF MANHOLES & STRUCTURES IN PLACE	1 LS	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00		
TOTAL LUMP SUM BID ITEMS 1 - 4				\$1,090,000.00		
UNIT PRICE ITEMS						
5	B-1 - 36-INCH REINFORCED CONCRETE SANITARY SEWER	100 LF	\$1,689.89	\$168,989.00		
6	B-2 - 48-INCH DUCTILE IRON SANITARY SEWER	220 LF	\$4,900.00	\$1,078,000.00		
7	B-3 - 15-INCH POLYVINYL CHLORIDE SANITARY SEWER	25 LF	\$800.00	\$20,000.00		
8	B-4 - PRECAST CONCRETE DROP MANHOLES 10-FOOT DIAMETER	15 VF	\$6,000.00	\$90,000.00		
9	B-5 - STANDARD PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLES 6-FOOT DIAMETER	20 LF	\$4,000.00	\$80,000.00		
10	B-6 - ABANDONMENT OF 36-INCH SANITARY SEWER IN-PLACE	25 CY	\$800.00	\$20,000.00		
11	B-7 - HEAVY CLEAN & TELEWISE SANITARY SEWER	310 LF	\$30.00	\$9,300.00		
12	B-8 - POST-CONSTRUCTION CCTV	630 LF	\$10.00	\$6,300.00		
13	B-9 - CURED-IN-PLACE SEWER LINING 36-INCH PIPE	130 LF	\$500.00	\$65,000.00		
14	B-9 - CURED-IN-PLACE SEWER LINING 15-INCH PIPE	180 LF	\$150.00	\$27,000.00		
15	B-10 - MANHOLE REHABILITATION	60 VF	\$1,100.00	\$66,000.00		
16	B-11 - ASPHALT ROAD RESTORATION	9000 SF	\$10.00	\$90,000.00		
17	B-12 - ASPHALT DRIVEWAY RESTORATION	10000 SF	\$3.80	\$38,000.00		

TABULATION OF BIDS

OWNER
TOWN OF WEST SENECA
ERIE COUNTY, NEW YORK

ENGINEER

GHD CONSULTING SERVICES INC.
285 DELAWARE AVENUE, SUITE 500
BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202

DATE ADVERTISED: 3/24/2022
DATE OPENED: 4/20/2022
DATE TABULATED: 4/21/2022
TABULATED BY: SNB

PROJECT
WASTEWATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS
PLANT 5 FLOWMETERING PROJECT
CONTRACT NO. 1 - GENERAL

PROJECT NO. 11214180

BIDDER'S NAME:		KANDEY COMPANY, INC.			NO ADDITIONAL BIDS RECEIVED	
ADDRESS:		19 RANSIER DRIVE WEST SENECA, NY 14224				
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	BID UNITS	PRICE PER UNIT	AMOUNT BID		
18	B-13 - REGRADE, TOPSOIL, AND SEED	2000 SF	\$6.75	\$13,500.00		
TOTAL UNIT PRICE BID ITEMS 5 - 18				\$1,772,089.00		
GENERAL CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE		1 LS	\$125,000.00	\$125,000.00		
GRAND TOTAL LUMP SUM ITEMS + UNIT PRICE ITEMS + CONTINGENCY BID ITEMS				\$2,987,089.00		